

FILED
October 10, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 75147-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC.,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

William H. Walsh, WSBA No. 21911
E-mail: wwalsh@cozen.com
Robert D. Lee, WSBA No. 46682
E-mail: rlee@cozen.com
COZEN O'CONNOR
999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.340.1000
Toll Free Phone: 800.423.1950
Facsimile: 206.621.8783

*Attorneys for Appellant
XL Insurance America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. The Insurance Program Agreement	4
	B. The Instant Lawsuit Against XL and Demand for Arbitration.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. Summary of Argument	8
	B. Standard for Statutory and Contract Interpretation.....	9
	C. The Agreement is Not an “Insurance Contract”	10
	1. The Agreement is Not Part of an Insurance Transaction.....	16
	D. The Agreement Was Not Incorporated Into the Policy	18
	1. The Policy and Agreement Were Fully Integrated	18
	2. The Policy Was Unambiguous.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association of Washington Spirits and Wine Distributors v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	10
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 850, 614 P.2d 675 (1980), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 96 Wn.2d 160, 634 P.2d 291 (1981).....	21
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675 1253 (2006)	10
<i>In re Estate of Smiley</i> , 35 Wn.2d 863, 216 P.2d 212 (1950).....	14
<i>Marvin v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , No. C 14-5506 KLS, 2015 WL 1636529 (W.D. Wa. April 10, 2015)	22
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	14, 16
<i>Michelman v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	10
<i>Salewski v. Pilchuck Veterinary Hosp., Inc.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 898, 359 P.3d 884 (2015)	18, 19
<i>State Department of Transportation v. James River Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 390, 292 P.3d 118 (2013).....	7, 8, 11, 16

<i>State ex rel. Fishback v. Universal Serv. Agency</i> 87 Wn. 413, 424, 151 P. 768 (1915).....	14
<i>State v. Mau,</i> 178 Wn.2d 308, 308 P.3d 629 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Washington Public Utilities</i> <i>Districts' Utility System,</i> 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988).....	20
<i>U.S. Life Credit Life Ins. Co. v. Williams,</i> 129 Wn.2d 565, 919 P.2d 594 (1996).....	22
Statutes	
RCW 48.01.010	11, 17
RCW 48.01.020	16
RCW 48.01.060	17
RCW 48.01.060(4).....	17
RCW 48.16.200	18
RCW 48.16.200(1).....	18
RCW 48.18.140	15
RCW 48.18.140(1).....	11
RCW 48.18.140(2).....	12
RCW 48.18.190	<i>passim</i>
RCW 48.18.200	3, 4, 7, 16
RCW 48.30.230	13
Regulations and Rules	
CR 12(b)(3).....	5
